raise additional revenue to help fund the payment of Petitioner's debts and the costs of an

orderly winding down and closing of the school. Such retained real estate is described in

Exhibit 15 attached hereto ("Retained Parcels").

31. The purchase price to be paid by lona under the APA for the Campus Real

Estate is Thirty Million Forty-One Thousand Seven Hundred Ten Dollars and 00/100

($30,041,710.00) (the "Purchase Price").

32. The terms and conditions of the APA were intensely negotiated at
arms'

length over a three month period. For the reasons explained below, Petitioner believes

that the Purchase Price represents fair market value for the Campus Real Estate.

[...]

national commercial real estate valuation and advisory firms in North America, to prepare

an Appraisal Report (the "Valbridge Report") of the Petitioner's real estate for the joint use

and benefit of LCEF and the Petitioner. Valbridge appraised the value of the Petitioner's

Campus Real Estate as of September 30, 2020 at Thirty-Nine Million One Hundred

Thousand Dollars ($39,100,000.00). A copy of the Valbridge Report is attached hereto as

Exhibit 16.

36. Cushman & Wakefield ("C&W'), an international real estate broker and real

estate services firm engaged by lona, also prepared an Appraisal Report ("C&W Report")

which appraised the Campus Real Estate's fair market value as of November 4, 2020 at